
 

 

 

Agenda for Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 2nd October, 2025, 6.00 pm 
 

Members of Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors: I Barlow, K Blakey, J Brown, M Chapman, B Collins, 

O Davey, M Goodman (Chair), A Hall, M Hall, M Hartnell, 
V Johns, Y Levine, D Mackinder (Vice-Chair) and J Whibley  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email sarah.jenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Wednesday, 24 September 2025 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

 There are no items identified 
 

8 Finance Report: Agency and Consultant Expenditure for 2023/2024 and 

2024/2025  (Pages 7 - 17) 

9 Work programme 2025 - 26  (Pages 18 - 31) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 1. Scrutiny work programme  
2. Cabinet forward plan 1 October 2025 – 31 January 2026 

 

 

 
 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 4 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.31 pm 
 

 
11    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2025 were agreed and signed as a 

true record. 
 

12    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
13    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
14    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

15    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

16    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 
There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules. 

 
17    East Devon Safeguarding annual review 2024-25  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Council, Corporate and External Engagement introduced this 

item, commended the report to the Committee and thanked staff for their vigilance in 
safeguarding work. 
 

The Assistant Director Environmental Health introduced the report which outlined the 
safeguarding work undertaken by the Council in 2024-25.  Key points in the report were 

highlighted. 
 
Discussion and responses to questions included the following points: 

• Councillors with concerns regarding anti-social behaviour were advised to contact the 
Anti-social Behaviour and Community Safety Lead Officer.  Community Safety Groups 
[formerly Local Action Groups] had started to meet again recently and bring together 
various local agencies to tackle issues such as anti-social behaviour; 

• It was estimated that the number of referrals which proceed as safeguarding cases was 
approximately 1/5th, which was in line with the national average; 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee 4 September 2025 
 

• Regarding training for Councillors, Officers were working with the Democratic Services 
Manager to improve take up of mandatory safeguarding training; 

• It was noted and agreed that it would be desirable and appropriate to update Councillor 
training by June 2026 to bring this in line with the requirement for staff to undertake 
safeguarding training every three years; 

• It would be beneficial to identify the level at which Councillors had been trained through 
external providers to ensure that Council training was appropriate; 

• Councillors who had not undertaken training would be followed up to either complete 
mandatory safeguarding training, or provide evidence of training undertaken elsewhere; 

• It was noted that work undertaken by the Anti-social Behaviour and Community Safety 
Lead had assisted with improved staff awareness and confidence to report safeguarding 
concerns; 

• The report demonstrated the importance of safeguarding to the Council. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for the report and the Committee noted the activity that had 

taken place with regards to safeguarding delivery for 2024-25. 
 

18    Review of emergency planning and responses 2024-25  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Council, Corporate and External Engagement introduced this 
item and commended the report to the Committee. 
 

The Assistant Director Environmental Health introduced the report which outlined 
emergency planning and response work undertaken in the year 2024-25.  Key points 

were highlighted and it was emphasised that capacity within teams would need to be 
considered in the near future to ensure that teams are appropriately resourced going 
forward. 

 
Discussion and responses to questions included the following points: 

• It was suggested that the Councillor newsletter would be an appropriate place to raise 
awareness among Ward Members of the need for Town and Parish Councils to plan for 
emergencies; 

• Town and Parish Clerks could be asked to add emergency planning to their council 
agendas to increase preparedness; 

• Concern was raised with regard to the likelihood of a terrorist attack.  Officers assured 
Members that the Council is aware of such issues and that the Emergency Duty Officer 
would receive notifications in the event of malicious or harmful threats; 

• With regard to Martyn’s Law, now enacted as the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Act 
2025, further work with various teams is required to understand how EDDC’s public 
buildings and spaces will be affected by the legislation; 

• A number of learning points had emerged from the Newton Poppleford flood event in 
2023 and there is a review process built into the Local Resilience Forum work which 
provides feedback; 

• It was welcomed that some parishes are working together to build resilience; 

• It was suggested that an emergency planning pack or training video could be produced 
for Town and Parish Councils, and attention was drawn to the Devon Communities 
Together website which holds details of current live emergency plans; 

• It was noted that the Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Officer is regularly in 
contact with East Devon Parish Clerks to raise awareness of emergency planning and 
support and resources available. 

 
It was agreed to recommend to Officers that regular updates are included in the 
Councillors’ newsletter. 

 

page 4



Scrutiny Committee 4 September 2025 
 

The Chair thanked Officers for their informative report and details of the work being 
undertaken behind the scenes. 

 
The Committee noted the activity that has been taken with regards to Emergency 
Planning and response delivery for 2024 – 25. 

 
19    Scoping document - impact of the ban on the use of glyphosate  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the scoping document and drew Councillors' 

attention to the proposed timescale which allowed for consultation with Ward Members to 
understand fully any specific problem areas. 
 

Discussion and responses to questions included the following points: 
• If the review proceeds, it would be preferable to consider the report in February 2026 

ahead of the year’s growing season; 

• The impact on biodiversity should be included when considering glyphosate use; 

• Consideration should be given to the distinction between weed growth which is causing 
damage in certain areas or is viewed by residents as unsightly; 

• The report should include the effectiveness of alternative methods of weed control; 

• There should be clarity regarding land which is the responsibility of Devon County Council 
rather than EDDC land; 

• Undeveloped EDDC land would be included in the review subject to Officer capacity; 

• The duty of care to employees when using glyphosate should be recognised; 

• The management of wildlife improvement areas requires a high level of staff resource; 
• The review should include the Cabinet report of March 2022 and the agreed points from 

that meeting. 

 

It was agreed to proceed with the review on the basis of the scoping document and the 
above points, with a report to the Committee in February 2026. 
 

The Chair thanked the StreetScene Operations Manager for attending the meeting. 
 

20    Work Programme  

 

The work programme was amended to include the report on the impact of the ban on use 
of glyphosate coming to the February 2026 Committee.  The work programme was then 
agreed. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
I Barlow 
K Blakey 

O Davey 
M Goodman (Chair) 

D Mackinder (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
R Jefferies 

J Loudoun 
M Rixson 

page 5



Scrutiny Committee 4 September 2025 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health  
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

David Whelan, Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Officer 
Julia Woodbridge, StreetScene Operations Manager 

 
Councillor apologies: 
J Brown 

B Collins 
A Hall 

M Hall 
M Hartnell 
V Johns 

Y Levine 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 2nd October 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Finance Report: Agency and Consultant Expenditure for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025  

Report summary: 

The report was last presented to Scrutiny on 24 January 2024, therefore it includes comparative 
data from 2022/2023. It summarises directorate oversight of consultant, specialist advice, and 

agency staff spending for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025. 

Expenditure within the council is carefully managed and monitored to ensure it is incurred solely 
when necessary. This includes providing coverage for staff absences, supplementing capacity 

when permanent recruitment is not feasible, or acquiring additional skills and expertise on a 
temporary basis. 

The employment of agency workers and consultants differs across directorates, accounting for 
approximately 16% of the council’s total workforce. Procedures are followed to regulate spending 
and allocate resources where required. 

The significant work undertaken within the Housing and Health Directorate during this period to 
reduce the reliance on agency staff and improve the stability of the service through the recruitment 

of permanent staff is of note and is to be commended.   

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Record of the expenditure details for Agency and Consultants Expenditure in 2023/2024 and 
2024/2025.  

Reason for recommendation: 

To report to Members of Scrutiny Committee the expenditure on consultants and agency staff in 

the delivery of Council services.  

 

Officer: Melissa Muir – Principal Accountant, melissa.muir@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 
page 7

Agenda Item 8



☒ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Lo
[...]
189,187            569,018       

Q2-2024 15,400                  70,858                         293,512                                             167,616            547,386       

Q3-2024 27,503                  45,595                         142,310                                             102,152            317,559       

Q4-2024 42,400                  57,972                         152,848                                             93,849              347,069       

Total 2024 1,781,032    

Total Spend 19,828              88,025                  426,227                       2,000,825                                          1,454,647          3,989,552    

page 8

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


 

 

 

 

 

page 9



 

There are various measures in place to manage the spend of agency workers and consultants 

these are as follows: 

1. The policy on the use of Temporary Workers aligns with the recruitment policy and considers 

the Council's objectives as well as a guide for managers in engaging temporary staff that 

supports the Council’s policy for hiring temps, agency workers and consultants. 

 
2. Agency workers are sourced through the Council’s approved Commensura Recruitment 

framework. If suitable candidates are not available, managers may use other agencies while 
adhering to financial and procurement regulations and consulting Finance or Devon County 

Council Procurement Services as required. Agency expenditure outside the Comensura 
Contract averaged approximately £278,000 per quarter for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025, which is 
a 121% increase compared to 2022/23. Commentary by directorate is provided in Appendix 1. 

Directorates are listed according to the current organisational structure, but prior year 
expenditure may not directly align with these service areas. 

 
3. Agency workers and consultants are used to fill positions temporarily, cover increased 

workloads, or pro
[...]
haviour. 

      (Officer: Anti-Social Behaviour & Community Safety Co-ordinator)  

 

2 April 2026 

 

 

 

page 30



Dates TBC Topic – dates to be confirmed with lead Officers 

 

TBC 

September 2026? 

Exmouth Motorhome Parking – Overnight stopovers 

 

Follow up from report to Cabinet 30 July 2025 

(Officer: Parking Services Manager) 

 

 Agreed at Council meeting on 26 February 2025 

Motion 2: Highways (Agenda item 22) 

Recommends that East Devon District Council’s Scrutiny Committee 
consider undertaking an investigation of these issues in support of and 

in addition to other measures agreed at the meeting. 

 

Scrutiny Spotlight Session with senior officer(s) from DCC proposed, 
to cover input from DCC Highways as consultee on planning 
applications and attendance at EDDC Planning Committee meetings.  

Director of Place to follow up, subject to Deputy Monitoring Officer  
checking Constitution regarding most appropriate Committee to 

scrutinise item (Scrutiny or Strategic Planning). 

 

Agreed 10/07 Committee meeting: 

Request that the Deputy Monitoring Officer takes the item on Devon 
County Council’s responses to planning applications back to the 

Strategic Planning Committee. 

 

TBC Portfolio Holder reports: Awaiting the Scrutiny Action Plan and 
recommendations from the Constitution Working Group regarding 

changes to the Committee’s terms of reference 

 
Correspondence regarding Scrutiny Committee topics 

 

Date received  Details 
 

 

page 31


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Finance Report: Agency and Consultant Expenditure for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025
	9 Work programme 2025 - 26
	021025 Scrutiny Work Programme 2025 - 26




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 2 October 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.40 pm 
 

 
21    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 September 2025 were agreed and signed 

as a true record of the meeting. 
 

22    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest in items on the agenda. 

 
23    Public speaking  

 
There were no public speakers. 

 
24    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

25    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

26    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 
There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny. 
 

27    Finance Report: Agency and Consultant Expenditure for 2023/2024 

and 2024/2025  

 
The Principal Accountant, Melissa Muir, presented the report which summarised 

directorate oversight of consultant, specialist advice and agency staff spending for 
2023/2024 and 2024/2025. 
 

Expenditure within the Council is carefully managed and monitored to ensure it is 
incurred solely when necessary.  This includes providing coverage for staff absences, 

supplementing capacity when permanent recruitment is not feasible, or acquiring 
additional skills and expertise on a temporary basis. 
 

The employment of agency workers and consultants differs across directorates, 
accounting for approximately 16% of the Council’s total workforce.  Procedures are 

followed to regulate spending and allocate resources where required. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2025 
 

The significant work undertaken within the Housing and Health Directorate during this 
period to reduce the reliance on agency staff and improve the stability of the service 

through the recruitment of permanent staff is of note. 
 
Responses to questions and discussion included the following points: 

• Regarding setting aside a percentage of the budget for a capital project to cover agency 
and consultancy costs, this depends on the individual project and estimates of what 
would be required; 

• It was noted that the use of agency staff and consultants where necessary provided best 
value for the Council; 

• Current in-year monitoring of expenditure had not indicated any specific concerns; 

• Year on year expenditure fluctuates depending on the nature of projects and 
requirements at the time; 

• It was noted that there are still some legacy payments relating to the relocation to 
Blackdown House.  Officers would provide further details following the meeting; 

• The question was raised as to whether local government reorganisation would result in 
greater reliance on agency staff and it was noted that budget setting would be undertaken 
in the usual way; 

• Officers would look into benchmarking against other comparable local authorities in order 
to keep best practice under consideration; 

• Within the Place Directorate, the main driver of the expenditure on consultants and 
agency staff was the capital projects such as repairs to Exmouth sea wall. 

 

The Chair thanked the Principal Accountant and the Finance Manager for the report and 
for attending the meeting. 

 
It was agreed to note the report. 
 

28    Work programme 2025 - 26  

 

The work programme was discussed and the following points were noted: 
• Councillors were not putting forward items for the work programme. This could be 

construed that Councillors were content that matters did not require scrutiny; 

• Items for the work programme ideally required a six month lead time; 

• The number of scheduled meetings was questioned as to whether there were too many 
and it was noted that most Scrutiny Committees would expect to hold four meetings per 
year; 

• There was a need to decide how to engage Portfolio Holder reporting to the Committee; 

• There was frustration when meetings were cancelled at very short notice with little or no 
explanation; 

 
The following changes were agreed to the work programme: 

• To cancel the meeting scheduled for 6 November due to there being no items for the 
agenda; 

• To move the UKSPF evaluation report from the 5 February to 5 March 2026; 

• To retain the meeting scheduled for 4 December, but to cancel the meeting should no 
items of business come forward in sufficient time. 

 
With the above changes, the work programme was agreed. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
I Barlow 



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2025 
 

K Blakey 
J Brown 

B Collins 
M Goodman (Chair) 
A Hall 

M Hall 
V Johns 

Y Levine 
D Mackinder (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
C Brown 

R Collins 
J O'Leary 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Melissa Muir, Principal Accountant 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 

Councillor apologies: 
M Chapman 
O Davey 

M Hartnell 
J Whibley 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


